CITY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING
1149 S. BROADWAY, 7TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

(Article I - City CEQA Guidelines)

	V 5.15)			
	tion 21152(a) requires local agencies to submit t enges to the approval of the project pursuant to F	his information to the County Clerk. The filing of this Public Resources Code Section 21167.	notice starts a 30-day statute	
LEAD CITY AGENCY AND ADDRESS: City of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering 1149 South Broadway, Suite 600, MS-939, Los Angeles CA 90015-2213			COUNCIL DISTRICT 11	
PROJECT TITLE: (Including its common name, if any) ASILOMAR BOULEVARD STABILIZATION			C.F.: 21-0343	
between Almar Avenue construct a geo-technic Boulevard, between Alm the existing subsurface subsurface material and appear similar or virtual Project will also maintai	I Landslide is an active landslide located of and Wynola Street in the Pacific Palisa ally stable roadway across the top of the nar Avenue and Wynola Street. Work with material with cement, forming columns d stabilize the slide area beneath the roally identical to the existing conditions, as n the natural look of the existing slope, s	on the south-facing slope below the Asilomates community of the City of Los Angeles elandslide to prevent further sliding of the hin the right-of-way will occur using a special up to a depth of approximately 120 feet, wadway. Following construction, the Project all of the columns will be installed below to outh of Asilomar Boulevard. The Project sincoastal Commission, and the City Engineer	s (City). The Project will block beneath Asilomar alized drill rig that will mix which will strengthen the a site's physiography will the ground surface. The te is within the California	
CONTACT PERSON: Eileen Schoetzow (Eileen.Schoetzow @lacity.org)		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2017091076	TELEPHONE (213) 485-5751	
	une 9, 2021, the City Council of the City of L and made the following determinations:	.os Angeles (⊠ Lead Agency or □ Responsib	le Agency) approved the	
SIGNIFICANT EFFECT	The project will have a significant effect on the environment. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.			
MITIGATION MEASURES	Mitigation measures were made a cor			
OVERRIDING CONSIDERATION	 A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not required. 			
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT	 An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for project and may be examined at the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering. An Environmental Impact Report was not prepared for the project. 			
NEGATIVE DECLARATION	 A Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for project and may be examined at the Office of the City Engineer A Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration was not prepared for the project. 			
SIGNATURE: ME Martin		TITLE: Environmental Affairs Officer Environmental Management Group	DATE: 6/14/2021	
The documents constituting	ng the record of proceedings in this matter ar	e located at the Office of the City Clerk, 200 No	orth Spring Street. 3 rd Floor	

The documents constituting the record of proceedings in this matter are located at the Office of the City Clerk, 200 North Spring Street, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, California 90012; the Board of Public Works Commission, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California 90012; the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE), 1149 South Broadway, Suite 600, Los Angeles, California 90015; and any other relevant City department.

DISTRIBUTION: Part 1 - County Clerk Form Gen. 156 (12/20) (Appendix D)